
  
County Buildings, Stafford 

DDI (01785) 278502 
Please ask for Mandy Pattinson 

Email: 
mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 
Audit and Standards Committee 
 
Monday, 2 December 2019 
2.00 pm 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 

 
John Tradewell 

Director of Corporate Services 
22 November 2019 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1.  Apologies  
   
2.  Declarations of Interest  
   
3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 October 2019 (Pages 1 - 6) 
   
4.  Report of those Charged with Governance (ISA 260) (Pages 7 - 66) 
   
 Report of Ernst & Young  
   
5.  Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance Report 2018/19 (Pages 67 - 80) 
   
 Report of the Director of Corporate Services  
   
6.  Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 - Update (Pages 81 - 88) 
   
 Report of the County Treasurer  
   
7.  Forward Plan 2019/20 (Pages 89 - 96) 
   
 Report of the County Treasurer  
   
8.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business which involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 
1972 as indicated below”. 

 



 

 
PART TWO 
(reports in this section are exempt) 

   
9.  Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 October 2019 (Pages 97 - 100) 
   
10.  Internal Audit Report - Countryside Estate - Deer Callout 

Service - (Limited Assurance) 
(Pages 101 - 122) 

   
 (Exemption Paragraph 3) 

 
Report of the Director of Corporate Services 

 

   
11.  Update on Data Centre Environmental and Physical 

Security Controls - Implementation of Previous 
Recommendations 

(Pages 123 - 158) 

   
 (Exemption Paragraph 3) 

 
Report of the Director of Corporate Services 

 

   
12.  Update on Approved Mental Health Professionals - 

Implementation of Previous Recommendations 
(Pages 159 - 208) 

   
 (Exempt Paragraph 3) 

 
Report of the Director of Health and Care 

 

   
13.  Strategic Property Governance and Asset Management 

2019/20 
(Pages 209 - 364) 

   
 (Exempt Paragraph 3) 

 
Report of the County Treasurer 

 

   
 
 

Membership 
 

Derek Davis, OBE 
Martyn Tittley (Chairman) 
Colin Greatorex 
Carolyn Trowbridge (Vice-
Chairman) 
Ross Ward 
Bernard Williams 
Victoria Wilson 
Jill Hood 
 

Paul Northcott 
Susan Woodward 
Alastair Little 
Ann Edgeller 
Jonathan Price 
David Williams 
David Brookes 
 

 
 
 



Note for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 
purposes. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting. 
 





- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Audit and Standards Committee Meeting held on 14 October 2019 
 

Present: Martyn Tittley (Chairman) 
 

Attendance 
 

Derek Davis, OBE 
Carolyn Trowbridge (Vice-
Chairman) 
Ross Ward 
Bernard Williams 
Jill Hood 
 

Paul Northcott 
Susan Woodward 
Alastair Little 
Ann Edgeller 
David Williams 
 

 
Also in attendance: Lisa Andrews, Rob Salmon, Ann-Marie Davidson, Debbie Harris 
and Stephen Clark (Ernest Young, External Auditors). 
 
In attendance for part of the meeting:  Kate Bullvant and Mike Sutherland (Cabinet 
Member for Finance) (Item 4), Julie Plant (Item 7), Tim Moss (Item 12), Natalie 
Morrissey and Vic Falcus (item 13). 
 
Apologies: Michael Greatorex, Colin Greatorex, Victoria Wilson and Jonathan Price 
 
PART ONE 
 
104. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations made. 
 
105. Minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2019 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting held on the 30 July 2019 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
The County Solicitor agreed to follow up Minute 90. 
 
106. Local Government Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) Investigation 
resulting in a Formal Report 
 
The Complaints, School Appeals and Access to Information Manager informed the 
Committee that during 2019 the LGSCO launched several investigations in relation to 
the care and support provided to a citizen who has mental health and physical health 
problems.   The Complainant was the subject of previous recommendations from the 
LGSCO after delays in completing a Care Act assessment last autumn. The Authority 
had accepted the Ombudsman’s recommendations requiring the Chief Executive to 
write to apologise for the distress caused and provide compensation of £500. The 
apology and payment were made through Midlands Partnership Foundation Trust 
(MPFT) but unfortunately were delayed, which resulted in a further complaint and the 
current report.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

 
Whilst acknowledging that there were some failings with the initial assessment and the 
delays in apology and compensation, the Council had made representations to the 
Ombudsman on previous and ongoing difficulties in engaging with the complainant.  The 
findings of the LGSCO investigation were published in September 2019. The report 
stated that the Council had been at fault because, for a second time it had failed to send 
the apology or payment within the agreed timescale; and it had failed to identify 
adequate service improvement to prevent the problems experienced by the complainant 
from being repeated. 
 
The Committee was disappointed that the case had come back to the Committee and 
that the recommendations had not been actioned the first time, holding the view that 
whilst the complainant had been difficult to engage with, this did not excuse the delay in 
action. 
 
RESOLVED: The report be noted. 
 
107. Report to those Charged with Governance (ISA 260) 
 
The External Auditor
[...]
sed declaration form, providing for the declaration of ‘other’ 
interests was attached to the report. 

 Processes for consideration of Alleged Breaches of the Code of Conduct 
and Sanctions available – changes to the process were suggested to improve 
communication lines between the monitoring officer and parties affected.  
Additional sanctions were also proposed. 

 
Regarding the Social Media Guidance, it was felt that it was very difficult to separate 
comments made in a personal capacity to those made as a Councillor and that any 
comment made under a personal account could show predetermination. 

 
There was also concern that the term “bringing the Council into disrepute” needed to be 
clearer as it could be argued that opposing the Council’s direction or a decision made, 
could be classed as “bringing the Council into disrepute” which would undemocratic. 

 
It was reported that Gifts and Hospitality would be considered as a separate item to this 
report. 

 
With regards to sanctions, it was felt that they should be applied for all members.  
However, if a Councillor had a position of special responsibility, it could be viewed that 
they were speaking on behalf of the Committee and therefore a recommendation to a 
group leader to remove them from a position of or outside body was reasonable. 
 
Other proposals considered by the Committee included: 

 The period of office for the Independent person 

 The role of the independent person in formal decision making 

 The publication of statistics on Code of Conduct complaints 
 
The Committee discussed the appointment of the Independent Person (IP).  The CSPL 
advocated a two-year fixed term, renewable once.  Members felt that a two-year 
appointment was too short and that the period should remain at four years with the 
option to reappoint at the end of the period.  It was also felt that the IP’s views should be 
formally recorded in the minutes of the Committee and that they should be covered by 
the Council
[...]
itor inform 
Committee members of the number of companies the overpayments related to. 
 
111. Forward Plan 
 
A revised, updated copy of the Forward Plan was circulated at the meeting. 
The Interim Head of Audit and Financial Services introduced the Forward plan and 
briefly went through the work programmed for the next meeting which was scheduled for 
the 2 December 2019. 
 
A report, to this Committee covering specific aspects of the Special Committees findings 
had been agreed at the Special Committee.  A Members asked for reassurance that 
they would still be reported to the Committee.  The Chairman agreed to follow up this 
request but stated that any report would have to be in considered with the exclusion of 
the public and press. 
 
Items of business that that been deferred from this agenda would be moved to the next 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: The Forward Plan was noted. 
 
112. Exclusion of the Public 
 
The Chairman moved: 
  

Page 4



 

- 5 - 
 

‘That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business which 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the paragraph of Part 1 
of schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 indicated below’. 

 

RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 indicated 
below. 

 

The Committee proceeded to consider the following items: 

 

 
113. Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2019 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
114. SEND Joint Inspection - Initial Review - Final Position Statement 2019/20 
 
(Exemption Paragraph 3) 
 
115. Update on Cyber Security Essentials Audit 
 
(Exemption Paragraph 3) 
 
116. Prisons and Approved Premises Assessment and Care Management - 
[...]
 significant issues to be considered.

There are no matters, apart from those reported by management or disclosed in this report, which we believe should be brought to the attention of the Audit and 
Standards Committee.

Control observations

We have adopted a fully substantive approach, so have not tested the operation of controls.

In addition, during the audit we identified a number of observations and improvement recommendations in relation to management’s financial processes and controls. 

We have set out our observations at section 7 of the report.

P
age 12



7

Executive Summary

Value for money

We have considered your arrangements to take informed decisions; deploy resources in a sustainable manner; and work with partners and other third parties. In our 
Audit Planning Report we identified the following significant risks:

• Delivery of a medium term sustainable financial plan.

• Use of Nexxus Ltd to provide adult social care placement services for the Authority.

• Implementation of special educational needs reforms, and specifically the report issued following the joint Ofsted and CQC inspection.

As a result of our procedures, we conclude that a qualified ‘except-for’ conclusion with respect to your arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in 
your use of resources is appropriate. A joint Ofsted and CQC inspection of the local Staffordshire area was carried out to judge the effectiveness of implementation of 
special educational needs and disabilities (SEND) reforms as set out in the Children and Families Act 2014. This inspection identified a number of significant areas of 
weakness in practice, resulting in the requirement for the Authority and Staffordshire Clinical Commissioning Groups to issue a Written Statement of Action. We 
acknowledge the challenges faced by the Authority in working with the SEND partners where the Authority has limited direct control. Given the findings of the report 
we have concluded the Authority is not working effectively with partners to deliver required services and outcomes to the local population, specifically in respect to 
SEND.  

Other reporting issues

We have reviewed the information presented in the Annual Governance Statement for consistency with our knowledge of the Authority. The Annual Governance 
Statement was received on 12 July 2019. Management has agreed to update the statement to reflect the ‘except for’ qualification of the value for money conclusion.

We have not yet performed the procedures required by the National Audit Office (NAO) on the Whole of Government Accounts submission. 

We have no other matters to report. 

Independence

Please refer to Section 9 for our update on Independence. 

P
age 13



8

Areas of Audit Focus02

P
age 14



9

Areas of Audit Focus

Fraud risk

What is the risk?

Under ISA 240 there is a presumed risk that revenue may be misstated due to improper revenue recognition. In the 
public sector, this requirement is modified by Practice Note 10 issued by the Financial Reporting Council, which states 
that auditors should also consider the risk that material misstatements may occur by the manipulation of expenditure 
recognition.

In 2018/19 the Authority planed to dispose of a number of assets generating capital receipts which it intended to 
utilise for revenue purposes under the MHCLG’s flexibility capital receipt direction.
The direction is effective for 6 financial years starting from 1/4/16.
The risks to the financial statements identified include;
• That the Authority has not obtained the appropriate Secretary of State direction;
• The expenditure does not qualify under the flexibility direction;
• That receipts are not applied within the prescribed timeframe.

Risk of fraud in revenue 
and expenditure 
recognition – capital 
receipts flexibility

What did we do?

Sample tested expenditure to determine the qualifying criteria under the Secretary of State direction 
was met and within the specified timef
[...]
nce on the application of IFRS 15 
and includes a useful flow diagram and commentary on the main sources of LG revenue and how they should be 
recognised. The impact on Local Authority accounting is likely to be limited as large revenue streams like council tax, 
non-domestic rates and government grants will be outside the scope of IFRS 15. If the Authority has not assessed 
whether or not the new standard is relevant, there may be a risk of material misstatement if recognition of revenue is 
incorrect and new disclosure requirements are not included in the financial statements.

IFRS 15 – Revenue 
contracts with customers

What did we do?

• Assessed the Authority’s implementation arrangements that should include an impact 
assessment paper setting out the application of the new standard, transitional adjustments and 
planned accounting for 2018/19. This will include where relevant, any Local Authority Trading 
Companies consolidated into the Authority’s Group Accounts

• Considered application to the Authority’s revenue streams, and where the standard is relevant 
test to ensure revenue is recognised when (or as) it satisfies a performance obligation; and 

• Checked additional disclosure requirements are correctly included.

What are our conclusions?

Our review of the Authority’s assessment has concluded it does 
not have any material revenue streams that come under the 
scope of IFRS 15.

P
age 22



17

Areas of Audit Focus

Other areas of audit focus

What is the risk?

The Authority has four PFI Schemes, the most significant of which is the Waste to Energy PFI Scheme. This was 
subject to material audit adjustments in 2015/16 and 2017/18, where the outputs from the operating model had not 
been consistently accounted for in the financial statements.

Accounting for the PFI 
waste scheme

What did we do?

Tested the completeness and accuracy of the inputs to the financial model and the
subsequent correct application of the outputs to the financial statements

[...]
ited body under Section 24 of the Local 
Audit and Accountability Act 2014; 
we make an application to the court for a declaration that an item of account is contrary 
to law under Section 28 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014;
we issue an advisory notice under Section 29 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 
2014; or
we make an application for judicial review under Section 31 of the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014.

We have nothing to report in these respects.

Responsibility of the County Treasurer

As explained more fully in the Statement of the County Treasurer’s Responsibilities set 
out on page 18, the County Treasurer is responsible for the preparation of the 
Statement of Accounts, which includes the financial statements, in accordance with 
proper practices as set out in the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom 2018/19, and for being satisfied that they give a true 
and fair view. 

In preparing the financial statements, the County Treasurer is responsible for assessing 
the Authority’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters 
related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the 
Authority either intends to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do 
so.

The Authority is responsible for putting in place proper arrangements to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources, to ensure proper 
stewardship and governance, and to review regularly the adequacy and effectiveness of 
these arrangements. 

Opinion on other matters prescribed by the Local Audit and Accountability Act 
2014

Arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of 
resources

Working with partners and other third parties

During November 2018, a joint Ofsted and CQC inspection of the local Staffordshire 
area was carried out to judge the effectiveness of implementation of special 
education
[...]
ions; and 
c. Approve the 2019/20 workplan. 
 
Report of the Director of Corporate Services 
 

Report 
 
Background  
 
1. The appended report provides an overview on the health, safety and wellbeing 

performance of the council during 2018/19, key achievements and significant 
findings during this period along with performance data and outcomes. The report 
also outlines for approval the 2019/20 work programme and key priorities.  

 
Equalities Implications 
 
2. There are no equalities implications arising from this report. 
 
Legal Implications 
 
3. This report outlines performance for the organisation and show effective levels of 

compliance and areas for focus and continuous improvement. 
 
Resource and Value for Money Implications 
 
4. No resources have been requested. The report outlines key activities for 

improvement during 2019/20. 
 
Risk Implications 
 
5. The report provides overview of the risk and 2019/20 work plan to minimise and 

respond to emerging trends, themes and risks. 
 
Climate Change Implications 
 
6. There are no climate change implications arising from this report. 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 5



 

List of Background Documents/Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1 – Annual Report on Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance 2018/19 
 

Contact Details 
 
Report Commissioner:  Becky Lee 
Job Title:    Health, Safety and Wellbeing Manager 
Telephone No.:   01785 355777 
E-Mail Address:   becky.lee@staffordshire.gov.uk  

Page 68

mailto:becky.lee@staffordshire.gov.uk


 

Staffordshire County Council 
Annual Report on Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance 2018/19 

 
1.  Action Required 
 
1.1  The County Council's Senior Managers need to: - 
 

 Review the findings and management information detailed in this report; 

 Analyse this year’s performance and identify action to ensure continuous 
improvement; 

 Consider key actions identified for 2019/20 and decide if any further actions are 
required; 

 Share and communicate the report to SLT, 
[...]
 4 0 147 

Economy Infrastructure & Skills 9 1 2 5 5 

Corporate Services 6 1 0 0 1 

Schools Overview  
     Primary  Middle Secondary  Special PRU Totals  

Accident 707 49 308 125 48 1237 

Near miss 5 0 3 0 2 10 

Environmental 3 0 0 0 1 4 

Road Traffic Collision 1 0 1 0 1 3 

Violence and Aggression  159 4 12 73 85 333 

 

P
age 80



 

Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Audit and Standards Committee - Monday 02 December 2019 
 

Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 - Update 
 
Recommendations 
 
I recommend that: 
 
a. To note progress against the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan and the amendments to 

the original plan, including those audits which have been cancelled since its 
approval in June 2019.  
 

b. To note progress on the implementation of high-level recommendations made 
since the introduction of the Audit Management System including electronic 
recommendation tracking in May 2016.  

 
Report of the County Treasurer 
 

Report 
 
Background  
 
1. The annual audit plan approved by the Committee in June 2019 continues to be 

reviewed to ensure that areas included originally remain relevant and reflect the 
risk profile of the organisation. Internal Audit has continued to focus its work on 
key corporate transformation projects by providing a project assurance role for the 
Office 365 project, as well as the Adult & Children's Financial Services 
Transformation Review Programme.  In addition, the Internal Audit Service is 
focusing on other key risk areas within the Digital Development Programme and 
Special Education Needs and Disability (SEND) to provide audit support and 
assurance. Two additional audits have been requested in year relating to the 
Finance System Upgrade and Independent Schools Placement Pathway. 
Furthermore, there have been six reviews that have been cancelled, these are 
detailed in Appendix 1 of the report.   

 
2. At this stage in the year the section remains on schedule to meet its key 

performance targets. The response rates from
[...]
   

National Fraud Initiative (2018) – Update  
 
Report of the County Treasurer 

    

Forward Plan for the Audit and Standards 
Committee 

All meetings    

PART TWO EXEMPT 
SEND Joint Inspection – Initial Review 

   Part 2 items - 
Exemption paragraph 

P
age 92



Item and lead officer Date of 
meeting 

Links with Council strategic 
commissioning priorities 

Detail  Action/Outcome 

Position Statement 
Report of the County Treasurer 

PART TWO EXEMPT Cyber Essentials 
Update: Tracy Thorley/Natalie Morrisey 

  Regular Update to 
members on 
simulation results 

PART TWO EXEMPT 
Cyber Essentials 
Update: Tracy 
Thorley/Natalie 
Morrisey 

PART TWO EXEMPT Update– Prisons and 
Approved Premises Team – Care Assessment 
and Management - Implementation of previous 
recommendations 

October 2019  At its meeting on 
24.9.18 Members 
asked that a 
further update be 
brought to the 
Committee in 12 
months’ time. 

Update: Lead Officer: 
Ruth Martin – 
Safeguarding Team 
Manager  

2nd December 2019 

Report to Those Charged with Governance 
(ISA 260)  
Report of Ernst & Young 

    

Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance 
Annual Report 
Report of Director of Corporate Services 
Lead Officer: Becky Lee 

    

Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 – Update 
Lead Officer: Debbie Harris 

    

Proposed changes to the Constitution As 
required 

As required    

Forward Plan for the Audit and Standards 
Committee 

All meetings    

PART TWO EXEMPT 
Internal Audit Special Investigations/Report of 
Limited Assurance/Top Ten Risk Areas 

    

PART TWO EXEMPT 
Update on Data Centre Environmental & 
Physical Security Controls – Implementation of 
previous recommendations 

    

P
age 93



Item and lead officer Date of 
meeting 

Links with Council strategic 
commissioning priorities 

Detail  Action/Outcome 

PART TWO EXEMPT 
Update on Approved Mental Health 
Professionals – Implementation of previous 
recommendations 

    

28th January 2020 

Strategic Risk Register - Upd
[...]
aph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 205

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 209

Agenda Item 13
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 215

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 267

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 283

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 291

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 299

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 October 2019
	4 Report of those Charged with Governance (ISA 260)
	5 Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance Report 2018/19
	Appendix 1 - 2018/19 Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance Report

	6 Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 - Update
	Appendix 1 - Details of Audits Contained in the Audit Plan, Approved in June 2019 which have been cancelled

	7 Forward Plan 2019/20
	9 Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 October 2019
	10 Internal Audit Report - Countryside Estate - Deer Callout Service - (Limited Assurance)
	11 Update on Data Centre Environmental and Physical Security Controls - Implementation of Previous Recommendations
	Appendix 1 - Data Centre Environmental and Physical Security Controls Final Report
	Appendix 2 - Recommendations and Status Report

	12 Update on Approved Mental Health Professionals - Implementation of Previous Recommendations
	Appendix 1 - AMHP Audit Report
	Appendix 2 - Statutory Functions of Local Authority

	13 Strategic Property Governance and Asset Management 2019/20
	Appendix 1 - Strategic Property Partner (Penda) and the Intelligent Client Function Formal Draft Report
	Appendix 1a - VFM Extract from latest Partnership Plan
	Appendix 1b - Waiver Watery Lane
	Appendix 1c - Waiver Falmouth Avenue
	Appendix 2 - Strategic Property Governance and Asset Management Final Report




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Audit and Standards Committee Meeting held on 2 December 2019 
 

Present: Martyn Tittley (Chairman) 
 

Attendance 
 

Derek Davis, OBE 
Colin Greatorex 
Carolyn Trowbridge (Vice-
Chairman) 
Bernard Williams 
Jill Hood 
 

Paul Northcott 
Susan Woodward 
Alastair Little 
Ann Edgeller 
David Williams 
 

 
Also in attendance: Councillor Mike Sutherland (Cabinet Member for Finance) Robert 
Salmon, Lisa Andrews, Debbie Harris, John Tradewell, Ann-Marie Davidson, Steve 
Clarke (Ernst and Young, External Auditors)  
 
In attendance for part of the meeting: Becky Lee (item 5), Lee Wells (item 11), John 
Henderson and Ian Turner (item 13), Andrew Gordon and Peter Hampton (item 12), 
Sarah Bentley (Item 10)   
 
Apologies: Victoria Wilson and Jonathan Price 
 
PART ONE 
 
118. Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Susan Woodward declared an interest in report item 10, Internal Audit Report – 
Countryside Estate, Deer Callout Service (Limited Assurance) as she was a Member of 
the Chasewater Friends. 
 
Councillor Alastair declared an interest in report item 10, Internal Audit Report – 
Countryside Estate, Deer Callout Service (Limited Assurance) as he was a Shot Gun 
Certificate holder. 
 
119. Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 October 2019 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2019 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
120. Report of those Charged with Governance (ISA 260) 
 
Steve Clarke introduced the report from Ernst and Young summarising the key findings 
which covered the 2018/19 financial year.  The report identified the following significant 
risks: 

 Delivery of a medium term sustainable financial plan. 

 Use of NEXXUS Ltd to provide adult social care placement services for the 

Authority. 



 

- 2 - 
 

 Implementation of special educational needs reforms, and specifically the report 

issued following the joint Ofsted and CQC inspection. 

The areas of Audit Focus were: 

 Risk of fraud in revenue and expenditure recognition – capital receipts flexibility 

 Misstatements due to fraud or error 

 Valuation of land and buildings 

 Pension Liability Valuation. 

 IFRS 9 financial instruments 

 IFRS 15 - Revenue contracts with customers 

 Accounting for the PFI waste scheme 

Members welcomed the report which had flagged several themes which had not been 
visible to them previously.      
 
There was concern that several Elected Members had failed to complete the Declaration 
of Interest forms.  The Chairman agreed to speak to those members individually and 
asked Officers to name the individuals in future years. 
 
With regard to gaps in the budget under the ‘Value for money risks’ heading, Members 
were reminded that the report did not include end of year figures which would improve 
the final position. 
 
Following a question on identified errors and the transfer of controls to schools on 
academisation, reassurance was given that improved communication would help to 
alleviate the issue. There was a specific issue when applications came at the end of the 
financial year and deadlines for signing off accounts and dealing with leases were tight.   
 
The risk of working with partners and other third parties had been raised in the report.  
Members asked what the authority could do to reduce the risks associated with 
partners. The Committee were informed that each partnership was different and 
reviewed on a regular basis.  However, the issue would be looked at to see if there was 
a corporate approach that could be developed. 
 
RESOLVED: 

a) That the report be received. 

b) The Chairman agreed to speak to those Elected Members who had not yet 

completed the Declarations of Interest Forms, encouraging them to do so. 

c) In future, Elected Members who did not complete the Declarations of Interest 

Forms should be named.   

 
121. Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance Report 2018/19 
 
The Council’s Health, Safety and Wellbeing Manager provided the Committee with an 
overview of the Health, Safety and Wellbeing performance of the County Council during 
2018/19 together with the work plan and key achievements during the period. 
 



 

- 3 - 
 

Members felt that the development of the Mindkind campaign had been particularly 
successful and wanted to congratulate the working group on all their had work in setting 
up and launching the project. 
 
A question was asked on the violence and aggressive behaviour recorded figures and if 
this was against employees and what action was taken to deter it happening in future. It 
was reported that the violence was generally from service users or their families or 
challenging behaviour in schools from those children who needed extra support.  There 
was also better recording of incidence, which enabled officers to provide support where 
needed. 
 
Officers were congratulated on their work around the Menopause policy and training on 
terrorism. 
 
A question on staff health and safety was raised and how unions or other interested 
parties were involved.  Members were informed that both officers and unions could 
request any items to be considered by the Health and Safety Committee, findings would 
be used to inform policy. 
 
The success of MindKind would be evaluated when two years data was available.  
Targets for improvement could then be set to enable further development.  Every 
incident was reviewed, and this had led to confidence in the process and 
encouragement to use the system to record more incidents. 
 
With regard to the consultancy service, questions were asked on the retendering of 
Occupational Health systems; the timelines involved; the anticipated improvements; and 
if a Cost Benefit Analysis could be carried out.  Officers informed the Committee that a 
scoping exercise had been completed to establish what was available in the market 
place.  A Cost Benefit Analysis would be completed after this had been established. 
 
RESOLVED:  

a) That the report be received. 

b) That the 2019/20 Work Plan be agreed. 

c) That the Committee write to the Officer working group congratulating them on the 

setting up and launch of the Mindkind project. 

 
122. Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 - Update 
 
The Committee was informed that the annual audit plan approved by the Committee in 
June 2019 continued to be reviewed to ensure that areas originally included remained 
relevant and reflected the risk profile of the organisation.  
 
At the time of reporting the team remained on schedule to meet its key performance 
targets.  The Chief Internal Auditor gave the Committee an update on progress against 
the 2019/20 audit plan and referred to the 2 additional audits that had been requested 
in-year and the six audit reviews that had been cancelled. As an update to the report, 
the Chief Internal Auditor stated that the number of recommendations that were now 
overdue totalled 188 recommendations with no high level recommendations overdue. 
 



 

- 4 - 
 

The Committee felt that this positive report was due to the hard work of the Officers and 
the Chairman’s diligence. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the progress against the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan and the amendments to 
the original plan, including those audits which have been cancelled since its approval in 
June 2019, be noted. 
(b) That the progress on the implementation of high level recommendations made since 
the implementation of the Audit Management System including electronic 
recommendation tracking in May 2016, be noted. 
 
123. Forward Plan 2019/20 
 
The Committee were reminded that the next meeting of the Committee would be on 28 
January 2020.  The current list of report items to be considered was listed in the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
124. Exclusion of the Public 
 
RESOLVED: That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 indicated 
below. 
 
The Committee proceeded to consider the following items: 
 
125. Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 October 2019 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
126. Internal Audit Report - Countryside Estate - Deer Callout Service - (Limited 
Assurance) 
(Exemption Paragraph 3) 
 
127. Update on Data Centre Environmental and Physical Security Controls - 
Implementation of Previous Recommendations 
(Exemption Paragraph 3) 
 
128. Update on Approved Mental Health Professionals - Implementation of 
Previous Recommendations 
(Exemption Paragraph 3) 
 
129. Strategic Property Governance and Asset Management 2019/20 
(Exemption Paragraph 3) 
 
 
 

Chairman 


